

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 14, 2012
CASE NOS. 12-5117 & 12-5118**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Center for Individual Freedom,
Defendant-Appellant,
and
Hispanic Leadership Fund,
Defendant-Appellant,
v.
Chris Van Hollen,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
and
Federal Election Commission,
*Defendant-Appellee.*¹

**ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM**

Jan Witold Baran (D.C. Bar No. 233486)
Thomas W. Kirby (D.C. Bar No. 915231)
Caleb P. Burns (D.C. Bar No. 474923)
Andrew G. Woodson (D.C. Bar No. 494062)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K St., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
202.719.7000

August 3, 2012

Counsel for Center for Individual Freedom

¹ The Federal Election Commission (“FEC”) deadlocked on the question of whether to authorize an appeal to this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATED TERMS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
I. Plaintiff’s Brief Fails to Establish the Clear and Unambiguous Statutory Meaning His <i>Chevron</i> Step One Theory Requires.	6
A. Compelling Empirical Evidence Demonstrates That Plaintiff’s Proposed Statutory Construction Is Not Clear and Unambiguous.....	6
B. The Statutory Language and Structure Are Consistent with the 2007 Regulation.	8
C. Legislative History Cuts Against Plaintiff’s Interpretation.	11
D. Plaintiff’s Interpretation Creates an Absurdity.....	14
E. Plaintiff’s Interpretation Needlessly Raises Constitutional Issues.	15
II. The 2007 Regulation Was Reasonable and Rational.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Axiom Resource Management, Inc. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Boardley v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Carroll v. President and Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	21
* <i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8, 10
<i>Cheney R. Co., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10
* <i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 5, 6, 10, 15, 18, 22, 23
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.D.C. 2008).....	5
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	5, 6, 7, 21
<i>Earthworks v. United States Department of Interior</i> , 279 F.R.D. 180 (D.D.C. 2012)	15
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1177 (2011).....	9
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	16
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	2, 17

IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez,
129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....15

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)21

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....2

Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....17

FEDERAL STATUTES

*2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A).....3

REGULATORY MATERIALS

*72 Fed. Reg. 72,899 (Dec. 26, 2007)11, 20

68 Fed. Reg. 404 (Jan. 3, 2003)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Evid. 20114

Kenneth Doyle, *FEC Issues Guidelines on Disclosure of Donors Funding
Electioneering Ads*, Bloomberg BNA Money & Politics Report (July 30,
2012)2
